e v R B I

£ P LW W W W W W W R BRI NN R R R RN M N R R s s s R e R
Uih WM P, OLONOUEWRNER,OOLONOARWNE,D OGAdOORGRRREDS O

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

TOWN OF ALTON
BUDGET COMMITTEE PUBLIC MEETING
December 6, 2023, at 6:00 PM
Alton Town Hall

MEMBERS PRESENT

Guy Maloney, Chair

Priscilla Terry, Member

Carol Locke, School Representative

Richard Shea, Board of Selectmen Representative

OTHERS PRESENT
Ryan Heath, Town Administrator

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Maloney called the meeting to order at 6:00°PM.

Approval of Agenda
No changes were made to the Agenda.

MOTION: To approve the agenda as pre
Shea, Motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS
Approval of Minute
Meeting of Novembé

$538,475. Motion by Ms. Terry. Second by Ms. Locke. Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Heath gave an overview of the default budget for the Town,; he stated there are no wage
increases; he noted there'were increases in the line for elections and by law, those elections have
to be held. Mr. Heath stated there are increases in benefits, which are required by law for various
positions and are contractual; there is a reduction in Assessing as the mapping update was
removed. He stated there are increases for insurances, which are required to be maintained by
law. Ms. Terry asked for clarification that not every line item would be the same as 2023 because

Page 10f10



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
33
84
85
86
87
83
89

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 : DRAFT

of increased costs for items they are required to have. Mr. Heath confirmed that is correct. He
stated one time purchases are also removed from the default budget calculation

MOTION: Te approve the Town of Alton default budget for FY 2024 in the amount of
$9,521,748. Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Ms. Locke. Motion passed unanimously.

The Committee reviewed and discussed the proposed Warrant Articles.

Mr. Heath noted the articles have not been numbered yet as they are awaiting the zoning articles
which precede the budget articles.

Article: Benefit Pay Expendable Trust Fund

To see zf the Town will vote to raise and approprmte the ;

and redeemed when they leave employment with the
Personnel Policy. Majority vote required. Recommen
estimated tax impact is $.02)

The funds will be added to the existing cap;
employees leaving employment with the Tt

Shall the Town raise ahd appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the
budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set
Jorth therein, totaling §10,269,813.00?7 Should this article be defeated, the Default Budget shall
be §9,521,748.00, which is the same as last year with certain adjustments required by previous
action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in
accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised Operating Budget only.

Page 2 0f 10



920
91

92
93

94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112
113

114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeling
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

This article does not include special or individual articles voted separately. Recommended by the
Board of Selectmen (5-0). (Majority vote required) (The estimated tax impact is $4.70).

The proposed operating budget is the aggregated amount established during the budgeting
process that is needed to operate Town functions and services for the year.

Ms. Locke noted the items contained within the Operating Budget were reviewed and voted on
by the Committee in previous meetings. [t was noted that while there me increases this
year, the county and school taxes are the highest increases to taxpa

MOTION: To recommend the Town of Alton Operating B
$10,269,813 for the 2024 budget with a default amount of $9,521,7
Second by Ms. Locke, Motion passed 3-1-0. =

otion by Mr. Shea.

Article: Operation of the Water Department

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate f $560,810.00 for the operation
and maintenance of the Water Distribution system for the ensuing year, said sum is to be offset
by users’ fees. Should this article be defédted, the Defoult Budgelshall be $538,475.00, which is
the same as last year, with certain adjust ‘equired by prev ction of the Town or by
law. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0): ority vote Fequired) (The estimated tax
impact is 5.26) :

aggregated amount established during the
‘needed 10 operate Town?s municipal water system for the year.

The proposed water works operating budget is
budgeting process th.

V1 and will not lapse until the project is completed or by 12/31/2028 whichever is sooner. Said
funds are to come from the unassigned fund balance. There will be no funds raised from general
taxation. This will not affect the tax rate. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0).
(Majority vote required.)

This money will be used to begin the permitting and engineering to expand the library parking

lot off Depot Street. This will create a larger municipal parking area in the center of town that
can be used by the community for events, municipal business, and employee parking,

Page 3 of 10



132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

Mr. Heath stated the funds for this article would come from the Unassigned Fund balance. He
explained the current balance is over $4,000,000 which is about 13% and New Hampshire
Department of Revenue recommends keeping that balance under 17%. He stated the expenditure
of the funds is by the Board of Selectimen with authorization by NI DRA. He stated it also
affects the Town’s bond rating in the event a bond is needed.

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Municipal Parking Lot as presented. Motion
by Mr. Shea. Second by Ms. Locke. Motion passed 4-0-0,

Article: Capital Reserve Fund Appropriations
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ -1
Jollowing capital reserve funds:

Highway Sand Shed CRF

Sidewalk CRF

Highway Building Improvements/Repairs CRF
Senior Center CRE
Town Owned Parking Area CRF # $15,000.00 $5:05
IT CRF “$20,000.00 $Fo,
Building & Improvements Transfer St‘arxon CRF $20,000.00 $i67.21 5 49
Jones Field CRF $10,000.00 $20,141.32
Milfoil Treatment Program CRF : 10,000.00 540,955.16
Said funds to be raised through taxation: Ctyr
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (54
impact is $.06)

00, 00 to be added to the

00.00 529,820.72

Mr. Heath stated NH D
items with separate #ar
Selectmen combined it

pend S0 department heads cannot expend the
Sy Stated she is concerned about the overall effect on the

end.the article for the Capital Reserve Funds Appropriations as
hea. Second by Mr. Maloney. Motion passed 2-2-0,

MOTION: To rec:
presented. Motion

Article: Fire Departmient Equipment Capital Reserve

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $200,000.00 to be added to the
Fire Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund as previously established in 1973.
Recommended by the Selectmen (5-0). (Majority vote required.) (The estimated tax impact is
$.09)

This money will be used to continue the current capital improvement plaﬁ. The funds are needed
to repair and replace all apparatus and equipment used by the fire department. The fund currently

Page 4 of 10



178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

211

212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

has a balance of $1,552,289.05. Mr. Heath stated an ambulance is on order and fire truck engine
have been allocated from that balance but the balances on those purchases have not been paid.
He stated these amounts for the warrant articles were the recommendations from the Capital
Improvement Planning Committee; he noted this contribution was reduced this year to help
offset increases in other areas.

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Fire Department Equipment Capital Reserve
as presented. Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Ms. Locke. Motion passed 3-0-1.

Article: Aevial Ladder Truck
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the selectmen to enter in
agreement in the amount of §717,247 to finance the purchase
Truck for the Fire Department, and to raise and appropria
year'’s payment for that purpose. This lease agreement ¢

year lease purchase
ping of an Aerial Ladder

yearly payment amount, which is about $0.05. He also expla
outpaced the inflation costs. It was noted
to get parts for the older vehicle.

just being dispbs

MOTION: To recom the article for the Rock and Asphalt Crushing Capital Reserve
Iund as presented. Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Mr. Maleney. Motion passed 3-1-0,

Article: Bridge Replacement Capital Reserve Fund

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $150,000.00 to be added to the Bridge
Replacement Capital Reserve Fund, as previously established in 1995 and to designate the
Selectmen as agents fo expend. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0). (Majority vote
required.) (The estimated tax impact is $0.07)

Page 5 of 10



222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
2438
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265

266

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

Mr, Heath explained the bridge work projects around Town that need to be addressed. This
capital reserve fund was established to assist with the cost of repair/replacement of Town owned
bridges. The fund currently has a balance of $25,024.88.

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Bridge Replacement Capital Reserve Fund as
presented. Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Mr, Maloney. Motion passed 3-1-0.
h .

Article: Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund
To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $§200,000.00 i be added to the Highway
Equipment Capital Reserve Fund, as previously established in 19 ecommended by the Board
of Selectmen (5-0). (Majorily vote required.) (The estimated tax jj

his account covers
024 Highway

Department replacements of front line fleet vehicles The fund_currently has a
$132,097.22.

ns from the pavilion and down past
been Ongoing The retaining rock wall

To see if the Town nd appropriate the sum of $30,000, to be added to the Alion Bay
Community Center Praperty Capital Reserve fund, as previously established in 2020.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0). (Majomy vote required.) (The estimated tax
impact is 3.01)

Mr. Heath stated this fund is used for repairs and maintenance to the property (old train station).
He explained the repairs and rebuilding that have been done and the wotk that is needed to
continue maintaining the old building. Rationale: The funds would be used for interior and
exterior repairs such as: painting; replace support beams; decking; boardwalk; fencing; railings;

Page 6 of 10



267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
280
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
208
299
300

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
31

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

supports for underneath the building and boardwalk; siding; flooring; windows; kitchen;
bathrooms; and upgrades/repairs to the septic, electrical, plumbing and heating systems when
needed. The fund currently has a balance of $45,991.48.

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Alton Bay Community Center Property
Capital Reserve Fund as presented. Motion by Mr, Shea. Second by Mr. Maloney. Motion
passed 2-2-0,

Article: Grounds & Maintenance Vehicle and Equipment Capital R
To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000.00 £
& Maintenance Vehicle and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund,
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-1) (Majority vo
impact is $.01)

ve Fund

dded to the Grounds
jously established in 2019.
(The estimated tax

Mr. Heath stated this fund is part of the CIP plan for re lacement vehicles; it maintains the
existing fleet and purchases new vehicles. Rationa}é
replacement vehicles and equipment when needéd fi

which malntams thlrty-elght Town propertles Depart

1s.and Maintenange Department,
rms general maintenance of
at all Town buildings and

public parks; turf management and custo
balance of $8,735.36.

MOTION: Te recommend the article for t
Equipment Capital Reserve:F 4

chanical upgrades, interior improvements, or exterior
The fund currently has a balance of $32,640.97.

Mr. Heath stated st
third ADA bathroom
damage to the brick w;

ffice repairs have been done on the first and basement floors yet; a
eeds to be done. The filing room also needs to be done; storms caused
and there is a proposal to rebuild the handicap ramp.

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Town Hall Building Improvement Capital
Reserve Fund as presented. Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Mr. Maloney. Motion passed
3-1-0.

Article: IT Network Server Replacement
To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000, to be used for the replacement
and upgrade of the Town’s information technology servers. Said funds are to come from the

Page 7 of 10



312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357

Town of Alton — Budget Commitltee Meeting
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

unassigned fund balance. There will be no funds raised from general taxation. This will not
affect the tax rate. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-0). (Majority voie required.)

~ Mr. Heath explained two of the eight servers have been replaced but the additional servers

greatly need to be upgraded for security and software purposes; there is no impact to the taxes.

MOTION: To recommend the article for the IT Network Server Replacement as presented.
Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Mr. Maloney. Motion passed 4-0-0,

Article: New Riverside Cemetery Capital Reserve Fund

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum $30,000 to be added to the New Riverside

Riverside Cemetery, Located on Suncook Valley’High
additional burial lots, and columbarium relocation and

. T}fus will also ficlude future
| currently has a balance of

about$65,000; this fund is nearly depleted each year.
e: This capital reserve fund was established to continue the
1d rehabilitation a practice which aligns with our Road Surface

ahages, costs to the town by performing this practices. The fund
0,726.39.

Management Systé
currently has a balané

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Highway Reconstruction Capital Reserve
Fund as presented. Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Mr. Maloney. Motion passed 3-0-1.

Article: Environmental Capital Reserve Fund

To see if the Town will vote lo raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000.00 to be added to the
Environmenial Capital Reserve Fund, as previously established in 2022, Recommended by the
Board of Selectmen (3-2). (Majority vote required) (The estimated tax impact is $.01)

Page 8 of 10



358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365

366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381

382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 . DRAFT

Mr. Heath stated this fund was established to deal with stormwater contamination on Mills Pond.
He stated the Town is working on applying for a 319 grant through the State of New Hampshire
but engineering firms have to be hired to create plans. This fund would be used for events such
as severe storm damage or septic system failures which can result in environmental damage that
should be addressed and corrected as quickly as possible in order to avoid extensive and long-
lasting adverse consequences. The warrant article makes the funds available to any Town
department that finds itself facing and environmentally-related challenge. The fund currently has
a balance of $36,452.87.

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Environmental Ca ital Reserve Fund as
presented. Motion by Mr. Shea. Second by Mr. Maloney. Mo

Article: Local Radio Communications

the local radio communications for the Town of Alto
unassigned fund balance. There will be no funds rai
affect the tax rate. Recommended by the Board of.

Mr. Heath explained the this is a one-time purchase and
be used to repair, maintain, and purchas
Town departments and vehicles. This will
communicate with each other during emer

MOTION: To recoirmen ticle for the Local Radio Communications as presented.
Motion by Mr. Shea. il

$2,000.00

$2,000.00
$12,000.00
$10,000.00
Court Appointed Sp $500.00
Lakes Region Mental e $15,750.00
Life Ministries, Inc. # £3,000.00
New Beginnings $1,575.00
Waypoint fka Child and Family Services $2,500.00

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0).(Majority vote required) (The estimated tax
impact is $.02)

Mr, Heath stated none of these line items are new requests; all have been historically approved
by voters.

Page 9 of 10



403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416

417
418

Town of Alton — Budget Committee Meeting
December 6, 2023 DRAFT

MOTION: To recommend the article for the Nonprofits as presented. Motion by Mr, Shea.
Second by Mr. Maloney. Motion passed 3-1-0.

Public Input
None.

Next Meeting:
Januvary 10, 2024, 6:00 PM.
January 16, 2024, 6:00 PM.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:06 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,

ﬁmmj/faf/é el

Jennifer Riel, Recording Secretary

Page 10 of 10



